UNIV.

({~r e XY/ N2ION oo
‘/\@7) .Ssé,.‘a"; X
)‘ (s m

[ ;“ Y o0 ’00.;‘ t/

S~

CRSITI

TEKNOLOGI
MARA

EM110 DIPLOMA OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN MEKANIKAL

UiTM CAWANGAN JOHOR, KAMPUS PASIR GUDANG

PROJECT:

MEC332 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN

2D DRAWING MACHINE

SUPERVISOR’S NAME:

MISS LIYANA BINTI ROSLAN

LECTURER’S NAME:

MR FIRDAUS BIN SUKARMAN

GROUP:
JAEM1105D
NO. NAME STUDENT ID
1. | MUHAMMAD YUSOF BIN ABDUL RAUF 2016603762
2. | NURUL FATIHA BINTI MOHMAD YUSRY 2016822962
3. | MUHAMMAD AMIRUL BIN ABDUL MALIK 2016983273




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the
possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to Miss Liyana binti Roslan
which is our supervisor for our final year project, whose contribution in stimulating
suggestions and encouragement, helped us to coordinate our project especially in writing this

report.

Furthermore I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role
of the technicians, who gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary
materials to complete the product. A special thanks goes to my teammate who involved to

assemble the parts and gave suggestion about the project.

After that, many thanks go to Mr Firdaus bin Sukarman, as our class lecturer whose
gave us opportunity to do this great project on topic mini machine. I have to appreciate the
guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels especially in our project presentation

that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their comment and advices.

Last but not least, we would like to thanks to our fellow friends and family who has

directly or indirectly have lend their helping hand in this project.



ABSTRACT

An artist robot that draws portraits like a human artist is presented in earlier in the
year. This application concerns entertainment; it was developed at the PPRIME Institute in
the ROBIOSS team and a patent was deposited for this invention in 2007. The “artist robot™
draws every day the portraits of the visitors by using a camera and a pen attached to end-
effector. Based on the specifications, the whole application is detailed. The drawing machine
and its environment are described; and software engineering and image processing are
discussed. Results illustrate the efficiency and the success of the drawing machine and an
analysis of how the task is carried out is provided. Based on our research we found out that
many people having problem when they want to drawing or writing something in their daily
life. Hence some people just waste time with drawing ad writing that caused they feel bad
when this work do. Besides, we also know that some people always do mistake when
drawing or writing such as error in measurement o spelling. It will slow down the flow of
their work because they must recheck their work and must make some correction.' Thus, the
main objective of our project are create a machine that can be used for writing and drawing

that can make it easier for all work efficiently and more user-friendly with more innovative

features and also to make improvement to makmne that more useful for all future

generations with systematic system



NO

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Objective
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Scope of Work
1.4 Methodology
1.5 Gantt Chart / Milestone
CHAPTER 2 : DESIGN PROBLEM DEFINITION
2.1 Market Analysis
2.1.1 Description of Targeted Market and Estimation of Market
Size
2.1.2 Customer Needs and Identification
2.2 Competitive Benchmarking product
2.3 Final Product Design Specification
CHAPTER 3 : CONCEPT GENERATION AND SELECTION
3.1 Feasible Concepts
3.2 Morphological Chart
3.2.1 Concept 1
3.2.2 Concept 2
3.2.3 Concept 3
3.2.4 Concept 4
3.2.5 Concept 5
3.3 Selection of Final Concept
3.3.1 Pugh Chart
CHAPTER 4: EMBODIMENT DESIGN
4.1 Product Architecture
4.2 Configuration Design
4.2.1 List of parts
4.2.2 Details standard part selection

4.3 Parametric Design for Custom Parts

PAGE

2-3
4-6

7-17

18-19
20-21
22

23
23-25
26-27
28-29
30-31
32-33
34-35

36

37

38

39-44
45-46




CHAPTER 5 : DETAIL DESIGN

5.1 Engineering Drawing Set 47
5.1.1 Detail Drawings of Manufactured Parts REFER
5.1.2 Assembly Drawings APPENDIX
5.1.3 Exploded Drawings
5.1.4 Bill of Material 48-50

5.2 Costing Evaluation 51
5.2.1 Break Even Analysis

CHAPTER 6 : PROTOTYPING AND TESTING

6.1 Prototyping and Fabrication Process 52-54

6.2 Testing of Design: Theoretical Calculation and Simulations 55-56

6.3 Results and Discussions 57

CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

7.1 Conclusions on Designed Product 58

7.2 Future Works 59

REFERENCE 60

APPENDICES 61

A.1 Any figures, tables, standards and etc
A.2 Declaration form

A.3 Supervision record

A.4 Minutes Meeting

A.S5 Completion Memo




