

EM110 DIPLOMA OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING FAKULTI KEJURUTERAAN MEKANIKAL UITM CAWANGAN JOHOR, KAMPUS PASIR GUDANG

MEC332 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN

PROJECT:

2D DRAWING MACHINE

SUPERVISOR'S NAME:

MISS LIYANA BINTI ROSLAN

LECTURER'S NAME:

MR FIRDAUS BIN SUKARMAN

GROUP:

J4EM1105D

NO.	NAME	STUDENT ID
1.	MUHAMMAD YUSOF BIN ABDUL RAUF	2016603762
2.	NURUL FATIHA BINTI MOHMAD YUSRY	2016822962
3.	MUHAMMAD AMIRUL BIN ABDUL MALIK	2016983273

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to Miss Liyana binti Roslan which is our supervisor for our final year project, whose contribution in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped us to coordinate our project especially in writing this report.

Furthermore I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role of the technicians, who gave the permission to use all required equipment and the necessary materials to complete the product. A special thanks goes to my teammate who involved to assemble the parts and gave suggestion about the project.

After that, many thanks go to Mr Firdaus bin Sukarman, as our class lecturer whose gave us opportunity to do this great project on topic mini machine. I have to appreciate the guidance given by other supervisor as well as the panels especially in our project presentation that has improved our presentation skills thanks to their comment and advices.

Last but not least, we would like to thanks to our fellow friends and family who has directly or indirectly have lend their helping hand in this project.

ABSTRACT

An artist robot that draws portraits like a human artist is presented in earlier in the year. This application concerns entertainment; it was developed at the PPRIME Institute in the ROBIOSS team and a patent was deposited for this invention in 2007. The "artist robot" draws every day the portraits of the visitors by using a camera and a pen attached to endeffector. Based on the specifications, the whole application is detailed. The drawing machine and its environment are described; and software engineering and image processing are discussed. Results illustrate the efficiency and the success of the drawing machine and an analysis of how the task is carried out is provided. Based on our research we found out that many people having problem when they want to drawing or writing something in their daily life. Hence some people just waste time with drawing ad writing that caused they feel bad when this work do. Besides, we also know that some people always do mistake when drawing or writing such as error in measurement o spelling. It will slow down the flow of their work because they must recheck their work and must make some correction. Thus, the main objective of our project are create a machine that can be used for writing and drawing that can make it easier for all work efficiently and more user-friendly with more innovative features and also to make improvement to make a machine that more useful for all future generations with systematic system

TABLE OF CONTENT

NO	TITLE	PAGE
1.	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Objective	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	1
	1.3 Scope of Work	1
	1.4 Methodology	2-3
	1.5 Gantt Chart / Milestone	4-6
2.	CHAPTER 2: DESIGN PROBLEM DEFINITION	
	2.1 Market Analysis	
	2.1.1 Description of Targeted Market and Estimation of Market	7-17
	Size	
	2.1.2 Customer Needs and Identification	18-19
	2.2 Competitive Benchmarking product	20-21
	2.3 Final Product Design Specification	22
3	CHAPTER 3: CONCEPT GENERATION AND SELECTION	
	3.1 Feasible Concepts	23
	3.2 Morphological Chart	23-25
	3.2.1 Concept 1	26-27
	3.2.2 Concept 2	28-29
	3.2.3 Concept 3	30-31
	3.2.4 Concept 4	32-33
	3.2.5 Concept 5	34-35
	3.3 Selection of Final Concept	
	3.3.1 Pugh Chart	36
4	CHAPTER 4: EMBODIMENT DESIGN	
	4.1 Product Architecture	37
	4.2 Configuration Design	
	4.2.1 List of parts	38
	4.2.2 Details standard part selection	39-44
	4.3 Parametric Design for Custom Parts	45-46

5	CHAPTER 5 : DETAIL DESIGN	
	5.1 Engineering Drawing Set	47
	5.1.1 Detail Drawings of Manufactured Parts	REFER
	5.1.2 Assembly Drawings	APPENDIX
	5.1.3 Exploded Drawings	
	5.1.4 Bill of Material	48-50
	5.2 Costing Evaluation	51
	5.2.1 Break Even Analysis	
5	CHAPTER 6: PROTOTYPING AND TESTING	
	6.1 Prototyping and Fabrication Process	52-54
	6.2 Testing of Design: Theoretical Calculation and Simulations	55-56
	6.3 Results and Discussions	57
7	CHAPTER 7: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	7.1 Conclusions on Designed Product	58
	7.2 Future Works	59
3	REFERENCE	60
)	APPENDICES	61
	A.1 Any figures, tables, standards and etc	
	A.2 Declaration form	
	A.3 Supervision record	
	A.4 Minutes Meeting	
	A.5 Completion Memo	